

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

March 2, 2018

Eric Van Acker Willowbrook Rehab Services Inc 7200 Challis Road Brighton, MI 48116

RE: License #: AS470255073

Odyssey Home 1911 Odyssey Brighton, MI 48114

Dear Mr. Van Acker:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

Candace Pilarski, Licensing Consultant

Candace L. Pelaster.

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

611 W. Ottawa Street

P.O. Box 30664

Lansing, MI 48909

(517) 284-8967

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS470255073

Licensee Name: Willowbrook Rehab Services Inc

Licensee Address: 7200 Challis Road

Brighton, MI 48116

Licensee Telephone #: (810) 227-0119

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Eric Van Acker, Designee

Name of Facility: Odyssey Home

Facility Address: 1911 Odyssey

Brighton, MI 48114

Facility Telephone #: (810) 227-0119

Capacity: 6

Program Type: TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. Purpose of Addendum

This facility was licensed in 2005 with a winding staircase between the main and basement levels of the home. A safety evaluation summary of the staircase was not contained in the Original Licensing Study Report at the time the license was issued.

III. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The physical plant contains a winding staircase leading from the main level of the home to the lower basement level with approved resident bedrooms. There are 3 stairs that do not turn at landing but turn along with the winding direction of the stairs and are not uniform and consistent in size and direction. The licensee is responsible for assessing each resident at admission to ensure protection and safety related to their ability to navigate the winding staircase during regular use and in the case of emergency. The winding staircase is also equipped with a handrail that expands the entire length of the staircase to reinforce a safe passageway between the two levels. The licensee agrees to not admit residents to the lower level bedrooms who have impaired mobility, i.e. requiring regular use of a wheelchair, walker, or cane to ambulate or any other additional assistance from staff or other devices to ambulate and safely evacuate the home in the case of emergency.

IV. Recommendation

Any modifications to the winding staircase or failure of the licensee to continue with the aforementioned safety conditions, will result in further evaluation of the safety of the winding staircase and may require physical plant renovation.

Candace Pilarski
Licensing Consultant

Candace Vilarski
Licensing Consultant